








PARTS LIST-------------------------------

Key No. Part No. Description O'ty Key No. Part No. Description O'ty 

PACKING & ACCESSORIES AMP P.C.B. ASS'Y 

141-6-141T-16302 Display Carton 1 52 140-4-250T-30000 P.C.B. Ass'y, AMP 1 
141-6-144T-79400 Foam Plastic Case, Up 1 4-235T-68100 Socket, R-Chl Mic 1 
141-6-144T-79500 Foam Plastic Case, Bottom 1 4-240T -07800 Socket, L-Chl Mic, W/Switch 1 
141-6-41 OT-75400 Instruction Manual 1 4-240T -07771 Socket, Headphone 1 
141-6-440T-17200 Hang Tag 1 4-238T-37671 Switch 1 
141-6-415T-30701 Notice 1 4-238T -45000 Switch, EQ 1 
141-2-181T-13401 Case, Set 1 4-238T-20600 Switch, Power 1 
141-2-176T -06800 Band, Case 1 4-222T-97900 Variable Resistor 1 
141-2-172T-03100 Hanger 1 4-222T-73672 Variable Resistor 1 
141-6-231T-12230 Inner Polye Cover, Set, Case 2 4-222T-99873 Semifixed Variable Resistor 1 K 1 
141-6-231T-11100 Inner Polye Cover, Band, Hanger 2 4-222T-99877 Semifixed Variable Resistor 22K 1 
141-6-231T-15250 Inner Po lye Cover, Inst M 1 SVR703 4-222T-554 76 Semifixed Variable Resistor 50K 1 

4-152T-04500 Headphone 1 4-258T-34100 OSC Coil, Bias 1 
4-241T-12671 Cassette Tape 1 141-2-853T-77500 Spring Plate 1 

141-2-462T-72800 Boss 1 
141-2-453T-03701 Washer, 2.6x7x3t 1 

IC KB4433A AMP 1 
CABINET & CHASSIS IC µPC1217GS Pre AMP 2 

Transistor 2SC536 2 
1 141-0-122T-42700 Front Panel Ass'y 1 Q703 Transistor 2SC536 1 
2 141-0-124T-34002 Top Lid Ass'y 1 
3 141-0-125T-27602 Bottom Lid Ass'y 1 
4 141-0-121T-18200 Deck Panel Ass'y 1 
5 141-2-128T-17900 Battery Lid 1 RESISTORS 

6 141-2-160T-04100 Push Button, Counter 1 
7 141-2-31 OT-75300 Bracket 1 R701 Chip 10 ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
8 141-2-31 OT-71000 Bracket 1 R708 Chip 68 ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
9 141-2-251 T-07600 Hinge 1 R819,919 Chip 180 ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 

10 141-2-754T-14100 Shaft 1 R707 Chip 100 ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
11 141-0-31 OT-70700 Bracket Ass'y 1 R804,904 Chip 1 K ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
12 141-2-315T-24800 Reinforcement 1 R802,902 Chip 1.5K ohms ±5% 1 /8W 4 
13 141-2-421 T-35500 Special Screw 1 818,918 
14 141-2-447T-95400 Cushion 17x4x1 .5t 1 R705,826 Chip 2.2K ohms ±5% 1/8W 3 
15 141-2-44 7T-52500 Cushion 27x3.5x3t 2 926 
16 141-2-163T-85400 Rotary Knob, VR 1 R821,921 Chip 3.3K ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
17 141-2-457T -41400 Special Washer, VR Knob 1 R702,809 Chip 3.9K ohms ±5% 1/8W 3 
18 141-2-163T-86000 Rotary Knob, Balance 1 909 
19 141-2-453T-61000 Washer, 1.8x3.5x0.3t 3 R704,815 Chip 5.6K ohms ±5% 1/8W 3 
20 141-2-164T-29500 Slide Knob, Tape Select 1 915 
21 141-2-352T-55300 Spacer 1 R812 Chip 1 OK ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
22 141 -0-311T -40200 Chassis Ass'y 1 R706 Chip 4.7K ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
23 141-0-331 T-04820 Ho Ider Ass'y, Battery 1 R820,920 Chip 1 OK ohms ±5% •1/8W 2 
24 141-2-164T-29900 Slide Knob, Battery Lid 1 R807,907 Chip 18K ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
25 141-2-855T-87200 Spring Coil 1 R805,905 Chip 22K ohms ±5% 1/8W 4 
26 141-2-31 OT-70600 Bracket, Bottom Lid 1 816,916 
27 141-2-855T-87400 Spring Coil 1 R824,924 Chip 39K ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
28 141 -2-172T -02600 Hanger 1 R808,908 Chip 47K ohms ±5% 1/8W 3 
29 141-2-272T-01100 Bracket, Hanger 1 713 
30 141-2-31 OT-70900 Bracket, Hanger 1 R817,917 Chip 27K ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
32 141-2-31 OT-70800 Bracket 1 R801,901 Chip 10 ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
33 141-2-853T-75500 Spring Plate 1 R823,923 Chip 180 ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
34 141-2-246T-98100 Sheet 1 R703 Chip 330 ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
35 141-2-462T-73100 Boss 1 R825,925 Carbon 2.2K ohms ±10% 1/8W 2 

R813,913 Chip 220K ohms ±5% 1/8W 2 
R709 Chip 1.8K ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
R710 Chip 2.2 ohms ±10% 1/8W 1 

HARDWARE R711 Chip 4.7 ohms ±10% 1/8W 1 
R714 Chip 100K ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 

Y01 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.7x3mm 9 R814 Chip 1M ohms ±5% 1/8W 1 
Y02 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.4x1 .5mm 2 R827,927 Chip 470 ohms ±5% 1 /8W 3 
Y03 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.7x3mm 5 806 
Y04 Pan Hd. Tapping Screw, 2 

1.7x5mm 
Y05 Flat Hd. Screw, 1.4x1 .5mm 3 
Y06 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.7x2mm 1 CAPACITORS 
Y07 Pan Hd. Tapping Screw, 7 

1.7x4mm C826,926 Chip 560pF ±10% 50V 4 
YOB Pan Hd. Screw, 1.4x3mm 1 837,937 
Y09 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.7x4mm 2 C818,918 Chip 0.0015µF ±20% 50V 2 
Y10 Flat Hd. Screw, 1.7x2.5mm 2 C831,931 Chip 0.0022µF ±20% 50V 4 
Y11 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.4x2mm 2 820,920 
Y12 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.7x1 .6mm 1 C805,905 Chip 0.0047µF ±20% 50V 4 
Y13 Pan Hd. Screw, 1.7x2mm 2 830,930 

C704 Chip 0.015µF ±20% 50V 1 
C835,925 Chip 820pF ±10% 50V 2 
C814,914 Chip 0.1µF +80-20% 25V 2 

ELECTRICAL PARTS C705,822 Chip 0.0068µF ±20% 50V 5 
922,834 

4-153T-13201 MIC Ass'y
} 51 4-153T-13202 MIC Ass'y or 1 

4-153T-13203 MIC Ass'y 

934 
C713 Chip 0.01µF +80-20% 25V 1 
C815,915 Chip 0.033µF ±20% 25V 2 

C714 BC Con 0.01 µF ±20% 25V 1 

-4-





SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM-----------------------------

,--
R803 3,3 K 

C.MIC 
IC701 

I
..uPC1217GS 

: :C801 
I 

0,1 
L - CH I 

R802 C803 

R814 1 M 
,=-

ca2.2+ 

C809 C810 47� 
10.u'li: 47/.J '21% i�zC811

.-ll-----1---·+ 
,,.�;, )� ! ,+ ""

!)-@-@1
:-:.-:.-:-:

::
�tf2 1 1 

I 11 1---+U---' 4 LED DRIVER� 
--= CIRCUIT I 

,....:::::::::::. .,. 

I R/P CHANGE SW 

� '" 
":'. C838 Reos HI-:"°'��/:'... 

MIC 1.5 K 1..u 

-v f,, 
� 
., + 

0.0047 680P 22K C839 C813 iq � ,.: N 560P 
-:--0---�-+-41--+--C:::J--H--++---41---1:: C814 1.u "' � :;:: :::: 

RS04 R811 0,!. "' ,...._ �,.c824 
' ' 

' 

I 
I 

R/P HEAD 

� �)-

I 
I 

c. MIC

I 

R- CH

I 

MIC -
t 

R/P HEAD-
� �)

I 
I 

c5 •• 
R825 

.. 2,2K 
� 
I 

0 
_p 00 

! u 
I 

- _R 

5701 R801
10 

' 

>IN' - '

5741 
Jour

1 K •• /;; :-C822 + �0.47,IJ
R806 470K R809 R812 o: '"0,00681� 
470 C815 3,9K 10K .. 

caoG caoa,: 
1.u 10.u •• 

··0.033
C823, tl R818
1.u 1.SK

� 
�+ R807 r=!� 

0.0022

'---ll---+----+-c:::::r+--4>----.... R 8_ 0
-(

8
=

4
:i-
7-K

__. "' + R820 10 K 

lca3s +ca17 oo a 2:zcs19 
18K -

u,+ =\ 

T 
.;;:,:q 22.u 820P 4,7.u u la 

C816:. (") ..,_ 
(X) 0,001 u -.t 

---•-... ----"""4 .... -..... ,<: ...---------------+ .... 
l:C909 C910a :;:: 

C902f"f c,o, 
0.1 0.1 

R903 3.3K + 10.u 47.u/ C911l iZ .---<=1-----11-�_-:_-_

-

_

-

_-+._ 
-
_ 

-

_ 
-
_ -i�

----::
6
:'=.3-=-

v
�
+ 

10..u + � 

u
�- � �; ----�--P 

� �-�1�----<12 11 ·-
...Q.l'.'.. 1·39V .Q.Y 2,6V 2.6V Qj' 2-BSV OV l,OSV OV 5703 

R902 C903 
1.SK 1.u� 

�+ 

1 J R925 
2,2K 

_p 

- R 
R9015702 

10 

' 

0 V I.J6V O V 2,SIV 2.ssv 0·26V 2,BSV O V 0,44V O V 

1.39V 
IC702 ..uPC1217GS 

1,39V 1.39V 7.39y 1·39V 1,38V /.JSV 
usv l,JSV av 'f."33V 1<14 V 1·3SV 

1 2 3 4 5 
c�ps

�� .. C938 R905 
0.0047 61�0P 22K 470P .. R911 

R904 470K 
1K 5VR701 C915 

1 KB 0,033 
.L' 

C906 egos; :
7 =� 

1,!i 10.u
., 

6 7 
+ 

C913 
1 .u 

C914 5VR7020.1
. P 

R909 '22KB 
3,9K 

a, �a 
moo 
0: � 

8 

7 
� 
"' 
1n 
0:

: 

9 

"' ,<: 

;;; N 
0: N ...._ 

::C922 
0,0068 

C9232 1.u 
C920 

1-!t-< 

0.65V 
0·6 SV 

10 
,<: C937 
c-- HI---< I 560P c--
ai 
o:2 i:C924 
+ 0.47µ 

........ 

=
+ R918 

1.SK 
0.0022 

R907 _R908 47K + R920 10K 
L--it--+-

C

-

9

-

35
--t-C1B

;:::
K
:::J-

.
t-
_

-
,
C

-

91

_

6 
__ ""'+�

C

-

91
C
7
::::::ll--oo ..... � l: C919:: -

mr··� 22.u 
820P T0,001 10.u u 0 

VOLTAGE INDICATED IN PLAY MODE 
REC 

OTHERS -----PLAY MODE 

-6-

C9 



-------------------------------------.------------------, 

01 10 

R 702 
3,9K 

Q702 
--- 2SC536G(SP) 

, R703 (LED ON/OFF) 

; 330 
i J,OV 2,6 V 

'.
0,1V

i�
{o.7v R704 5,6K 

i 
2,4V R705 
0V 2,2K 

R711 
4,7 Me 

�I 

Q 703 ( fv!ECHA-GOVERNOR SHORT) 
2SC 536G or F 

R714 
100K 

0 
o::

.:: u 

+ 

� Z: C710 
220..u/6,3V 

I 

R713 
47K ) 

-

5704 

p R 

5731 

M 

I 

--

I I 

I 

II R707 N II 
C715 100 5711 

C829
ll: 

·�o-
22..u + 

0 :::C830 I 
q 

:825 
1..u 

0.0027 

R821 -

•• C826 
• 560P 

3,3K VOLUME 

VR701 
20KA 

I 
I 

I --+-... ----+-___ .,__....,. 
706 
,,7K 
=----

-

I 

I 

I 

Q701 
2SC536G(SP) 
1(8/AS OSCILLA

1 TOR) 

_ L 70l _ 
f 

R708 68 --1-"
M
--lt-1:>-

5
-...11 1-1 2,8V M , • > 2 SVR703 '1" 

8:: ,. )+0- 50KB .,., 

5 1..u 
L 

c5 4,. >3 I 2·8V ), o �
l:l i--o-- - o·�g
G I 3v�l -t � � 

R921 3,3K 

I 2.s� � 8 u ..... 

\ 2J � \..J.!L�
Oil 0.6V 
, R710: ::C705 

, 2,2 0,0068 

\ 

\ 
, VOLUME 

:926
1= 

\ 
'

+ \ 

C703,: VR702 
560P 47..u/6.3V' 20KA 

M 

C712 M
a 

o,. 0.0047 
) ow22 -t .. RB23 

:g + M 180 5721 " 
C707 ..... u

10�/6,3V 
�+ 

CX) u R824 
39K 

C840 C831 C832 
0.001 0,0022 2,2..u 

u II-< iH·
"" 

C 828+ 2V 1·2V 

�

1'2V 1.35V 145V 3 V  1,5V ov"+ 

1..u r(8 7 6 
VREF 3 1 

-IN� 

+IN
K 

VREF1 VREF2 -�

-----t 

>--� r 
� � 

15V 1,48V OV 

BALANCE 

C708,,.+ 

47..u/6,3V' • > 

+ -
n� 

C94 0  R924 0.0022 C932 
0.001 39K 1H C931 2,2..u 

,H: :::
+ 

R923 
180 

:.C930 
+ � 0.0047 

C711 + 
100..u/6,3Va 

IC703 
KB4433A 

C833 68..u 

<D 
N 

... 

68..u 

I 
I 

"' 
0 ..... u

���:: 
� I 

_____ ___.I C934 .9,0068 
" 

�+ 
... 

C928 1..u 

SWITCHES 
5701 - 704 • · • • • • R / P CHANGE SW 
5711 • • • • • • •····TAPE SELECT SW 
5721 • • • •••••• .. POWER SW 
5731 • • • • • • • • • • • GOVERNOR SHORT SW 
5741 • .... • • .. • • MIC SW 

C713 ,.0.01.. -------' 
C716 

10.0027 CONTROLS 
VR701, 702 · .... --VOLUME 
VR 703 · · · · · · .. · BALANCE 

-7-

EXT D C 

+ 
©

1-

1
0 C 

- 3 

T 
V 

HEAD PHONE 
y� 



WIRING DIAGRAM------------------------------

MECHA EARTH 

RIP HEAD 
(R)Q) 

-ff8-e I] lffi R925 .. _1 

l C

7

13 
C915qJ �� iJEwi 

r--:n t 
........ 

-� •ill-•.l VR703 cgzs + C825 ... * .. 

r------, 
I I :� ol lo I 
:�o o i 
1 <ll 1 
I o o i

I 

1: 
0 

C913 + 
-BB--

R601 
� 

7 07 mi � ffil
901 l!ll a:¥J 

� 
r==--1----' 

-8-

.t-tt-.. 
C703 

N I  

o.L ,.. ,. 
u ,  

Q701. 702, 703---2SC536 (SP) 

r----------

: Q...._Q 0 

roe __ �-- _ 
5711 

. IC701, 702----.uP\ 



'"---, 
01 

I 
I 

o' 
}--:.J 

-w+.. 4 .. 
917 C701 

C:1217 

� '_.10 

0 

C836 + 
� C932 

..-f!B!. 

" T •

\� 
Q703 

IC703 - - - --- KB4433 

.9 

-9-

C933 +' 
•--ff- --t., * C708 

+' 
*C709 

-DC3V 

+,. 

•* C706 



EXPLODED VIEW (MECHANISM) ---�

E2� 
I I 

-10-

40 

2 
+ 






